

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MINERAL COUNTY AND WALKER
LAKE WORKING GROUP,

Appellants,

v.

LYON COUNTY; CENTENNIAL
LIVESTOCK; BRIDGEPORT
RANCHERS; SCHROEDER GROUP;
WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION
DISTRICT; STATE OF NEVADA
DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE; AND
COUNTY OF MONO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

Case No. 75917

Electronically Filed
Apr 19 2019 01:39 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
PERSHING COUNTY WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT; PERSHING
COUNTY, NEVADA; HUMBOLDT COUNTY, NEVADA; AND, LANDER
COUNTY, NEVADA, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Therese A. Ure, NSB # 10255
Laura A. Schroeder, NSB # 3595
SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, P.C.
10615 Double R Blvd., Ste. 100
Reno, Nevada 89521
PHONE: (775) 786-8800
FAX: (877) 600-4971
counsel@water-law.com
Attorneys for PCWCD

R. Bryce Shields, NSB # 11275
PERSHING COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 299
400 Main St.
Lovelock, NV 89419
PHONE: (775) 273-2613
FAX: (775) 273-7058
bshields@pershingcounty.net
Attorney for Pershing County

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL:

Michael Macdonald, NSB # 6046
HUMBOLDT COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 909
501 S. Bridge Street
Winnemucca, NV 89446
PHONE: (775) 623-6363
FAX: (775) 623-6365
hcda-michael@hcnv.us
Attorney for Humboldt County

Theodore C. Herrera, NSB # 3966
LANDER COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 187
50 State Route 305
Battle Mountain, NV 89820
PHONE: (775) 851-1962
FAX: (775) 635-8209
da@landercountynv.org
Attorney for Lander County

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Amicus Curiae..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Lawrence merely affirms public trust responsibilities long imposed on State Engineer by Nevada’s water law, which itself reflects many foundational principles of public trust doctrine. 7

 B. Adjudicated and settled rights are final and conclusive pursuant to Nevada water law and therefore cannot be reallocated. 11

 C. Authority offered by Appellants in support of their public trust argument is largely incompatible with Nevada law, and therefore should be given limited consideration..... 15

 D. State Legislature must decide if changes to state’s water policy are necessitated by public interests..... 20

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

Attorney’s Certificate of Compliance..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 103 S. Ct. 1382 (1983)	14
<i>Application of Filippini</i> , 66 Nev. 17, 202 P.2d 535 (1949)	6, 11, 13-14, 15, 18, 21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S. Ct. 1236 (1976)	14
<i>Desert Irrigation, Ltd. v. State of Nevada</i> , 113 Nev. 1049, 944 P.2d 835 (1997)	5, 10, 11
<i>Dixon v. Thatcher</i> , 103 Nev. 414, 742 P.2d 1029 (1987)	13
<i>Eureka County v. Seventh Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 37, 417 P.3d 1121 (2018)	13
<i>Idaho Conservation League, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 128 Idaho 155, 911 P.2d 748 (1995)	22
<i>Illinois Central R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, 13 S. Ct. 310 (1892)	4, 7, 8, 20, 23
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> , 67 Cal. 2d 132, 429 P.2d 889 (1967)	17
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton</i> (<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i>), 2012 Colo. 25, 274 P.3d 562 (2012)	17
<i>Lawrence v. Clark County</i> , 127 Nev. 390, 254 P.3d 606 (2011)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Los Angeles v. Oliver</i> , 102 Cal. App. 299, 283 P. 298 (1929)	11
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 6 Cal. 3d 251, 491 P.2d 374 (1971)	23
<i>Mineral County v. State, Department of Conservation</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001)	8, 10, 21
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419, 658 P.2d 709 (1983), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983)	6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23-24
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	20
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 112 Nev. 743, 918 P.2d 697 (1996)	9, 15, 22, 24
<i>State v. Bunkowski</i> , 88 Nev. 623, 503 P.2d 1231 (1972)	8
<i>State v. Morros</i> , 104 Nev. 709, 766 P.2d 263 (1988)	10
<i>State Engineer v. Cowles Bros., Inc.</i> , 86 Nev. 872, 478 P.2d 159 (1970)	8
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm'n v. Red River Valley Co.</i> , 51 N.M. 207, 182 P.2d 421 (1947)	23
<i>U.S. v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 14 F.Supp. 10 (D. Nev. 1936)	11-12
<i>U.S. v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9 th Cir. 1939)	11-12

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Water Permit Use Applications,</i> 94 Haw. 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000)	19

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
NRS 533.023	10
NRS 533.0245	12, 13, 20-21
NRS 533.025	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
NRS 533.030	9, 10
NRS 533.050	5, 9, 10
NRS 533.085	14, 15
NRS 533.087 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 15, 18
NRS 533.210	6, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20-21, 24
NRS 533.370(2)	9, 17, 19, 20
NRS 533.3703	12
NRS 539	1

<u>OTHER</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Cal. Const., art. X, sec. 2	16
Cal. Const., art. XIV, sec. 3	17
Craig, Robert K., <i>A Comparative Guide to the Western States' Public Trust Doctrines: Public Values, Private Rights, and the Evolution Toward an Ecological Public Trust</i> , 37 Ecology L.Q. 53, 118-21 (2010)	19, 22, 23
Idaho Code 58-1201 to 58-1203	22
Nev. Const., art. 1, sec. 8(6)	18
Nev. Const., art. 3, sec. 1	21

OTHER

PAGE

Nev. Const., art. 8, sec. 9..... 8

N.M. Const. art. XVI, sec. 2 22-23

NRAP 29(a)..... 1

http://water.nv.gov/Documents/SE_Procedures_Fees_Brochure.pdf..... 14-15
